
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 
PUBLIC WORKS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION 

Honorable Ally Miller, Supervisor, District # 1 

Arlan Colton, Planning Director 

August 21,2013 

SUBJECT: Co9-56-91 Murphey and Others Rezoning 

The above referenced Waiver of Rezoning Conditions (Non-Substantial Change) is 
within your district and is scheduled for the Board of Supervisors' TUESDAY, 
SEPTEMBER 3, 2013 hearing. 

REQUEST: 

OWNER: 

AGENT: 

DISTRICT: 

The applicant requests to waive the subdivision plat requirement 
for the development of one additional lot containing 1.13 acres of 
land. The remaining one acre parcel of land is developed with a 
single family residence. 

David M. Zapf and Karen L. Phillips 
Attn: David M. Zapf 
5354 N. Sundown Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85718 

David M. Zapf 

1 

STAFF CONTACT: Terrill Tillman 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of August 15, 2013, staff has not received any 
comments. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property 
lies outside the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Land Systems. 

CP/TT/ar 
Attachments 
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TO: 

FOR SEPTEMBER 3, 2013 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Arlan Colton, Planning Director 
Public Works-Development Services Department-Planning Division 

August 21,2013 

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

WAIVER OF REZONING CONDITIONS 
(NON-SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE) 

Co9-56-91 MURPHEY and OTHERS REZONING 
Request of David Zapf & Karen Phillips for a waiver (non-substantial 
change) of the rezoning condition which prohibits use of parcels 
containing less area than the minimum lot size (144,000 square feet or 
approximately 3.31 acres) for the SR (Suburban Ranch) zone until an 
approved subdivision plat is recorded. The subject site is approximately 
2.13 acres rezoned from SR to CR-1 (Single Residence) in 1958. The 
request is to split the subject parcel into two lots containing approximately 
1 acre and 1. 13 acres. The subject parcel is located approximately one 
quarter mile south of Sunrise Road and one quarter mile west of Craycraft 
Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. 
(District 1) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of a waiver of the requirement for 
a subdivision plat for the proposed lot split, both of the proposed lots will meet the 
minimum lot size for the CR-1 zone. Should the Board of Supervisors decide to 
approve this request, staff recommends the addition of the following standard and 
special conditions: 
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1. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the event of flooding. 
2. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as determined 

appropriate by the various County agencies. 
3. Prior to the preparation of the development-related covenants and any required 

dedication, a title report (current to within 60 days) evidencing ownership of the 
property shall be submitted to the Department of Transportation, Real Property 
Division. 

4. Adherence to the site plan for the two lots as approved at public hearing. Each of 
the two lots is restricted to residential and related accessory uses. 

5. The maximum building height shall be 24 feet. 
6. Utility services to individual residences shall be underground. 
7. Prior to any development on the site, a sketch plan shall be submitted to the Pima 

County Regional Flood Control District to determine whether a Floodplain Use 
Permit is required. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION 
The subject parcel is located within the Catalina Foothills Comprehensive Plan 
Subregion and designated Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2) which allows low density 
residential uses with a maximum density of 1.2 residences per acre. The proposed lot 
split, CR-1 zoned subject parcel would conform to the LUI 1.2 plan designation. 

Special Area Policy S-2 Catalina Foothills (CF) applies to the site and its vicinity. This 
policy limits the building heights to a maximum of 24 feet without Board of Supervisors 
approval and provides the Board of Supervisors the right to limit the height to one-story. 
Rezoning condition #5 establishing the maximum building height of 24 feet has been 
added to reflect the height of the S-2 Catalina Foothills Special Area Policy but does not 
limit the height to one-story. 

SURROUNDING LAND USES/GENERAL CHARACTER 
North: CR-1 Residential (Sunrise Estates Subdivision) 
South: CR-1 Residential (Haciendas Francisco Soz Subdivision) 
East: CR-1 Residential 
West: CR-1 Residential 

STAFF REPORT 
Request/Analysis 
The subject property is a 2.13 acres parcel within an approximate 4,000 acre SR to CR-
1 rezoning approved in 1958 within the Catalina Foothills area. Ordinanced CR-1 
zoning was granted subject to a covenant which prohibits use of parcels containing less 
than the acreage required for SR zoning (144,000 square feet or approximately 3.31 
acres) without an approved subdivision plat. The applicant requests to waive the 
subdivision plat requirement for the development of one additional lot containing 1.13 
acres of land. The remaining one acre parcel of land is developed with a single family 
residence. 
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The subject property is located one-quarter mile south of Sunrise Drive and one-quarter 
mile west of Craycraft Road and could be described as a remnant of past subdivision 
activity in the surrounding area. The property contains a minimal area of 15% or 
greater slopes and is subject to the Hillside Development Zone (HDZ) Chapter 18.61. 
The proposed 1.13 acre parcel slopes downhill from the highest elevation in the east to 
the lower west elevation with a large, buildable flat area in the center. The eastern 
most parcel boundary is encumbered by the Flecha Gaida Wash which runs north to 
south. The site has existing paved access along the northern boundary of the property 
and contains a culvert where the pavement bisects the wash. The vegetative qualities 
of the site are typical for the area and include cacti, Palo Verde trees, and various types 
of bushes. The site does not contain any large saguaros. The Native Plant 
Preservation Ordinance will be applied to the subject property at the time of permitting. 

Staff recommends approval of the waiver of the subdivision plat because only two lots 
are proposed. State statute allows up to five lots to be created by an individual and 
sold or leased without the requirement of a subdivision plat which is also consistent with 
requirements of the Pima County Zoning Code. The CR-1 zone requires a minimum 
size of 36,000 square feet or .83 acres. Since the properties are proposed to be 1 acre 
and 1.13 acres, the CR-1 zoning designation limits the potential for a future lot split. 
The existing paved access and provision for underground utilities (condition #6) will 
suffice in the absence of a subdivision plat. Compliance with zoning setbacks and 
floodplain requirements can be readily achieved. 

Concurrency 
The site meets applicable Concurrency Review Criteria for infrastructure availability. 

Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System 
The site is located outside the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. 

TRANSPORTATION REPORT 
Staff has reviewed this request and has no objection and requires no conditions 
recommendation since the site is served by existing paved access. 

FLOOD CONTROL REPORT 
Staff has reviewed this request and has the following comments: 

1. Fletcha Gaida Wash crosses the vacant eastern parcel that is being created. 
Immediately downstream of the site the District has flowage responsibility for this 
wash. 

2. No Pima County Regulated Riparian Habitat is located within the site. 
3. No drainage complaints or violations are associated with this parcel. 

Staff has no objection to this request subject to the standard hold harmless condition #1 
and special condition #7. 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Staff has reviewed this request for requirements on-site sewage disposal and air quality 
and has the following comment: 

In accordance with Pima County Code 7.21.027.A no on-site disposal system shall be 
approved or installed on a single-family residential lot of less than one acre (43,560 
sq.ft.), including easements and designated rights-of-way. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
As of August 15, 2013, staff has not received any comments. 

CP/TT/ar 
Attachments 

c: David M. Zapf and Karen L. Phillips, Attn: David M. Zapf 
5354 N. Sundown Dr., Tucson, AZ 85718 

Chris Poirier, Assistant Planning Director 
Co9-56-91 File 
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May 27, 2013 

Terrill L. Tillman 
Senior Planner 

DAVID M. ZAPF & KAREN L. PHILLIPS 

5354 N. Sundown Dr. Tucson, Arizona 85718 
Telephone 520-615-6493 

Pima County Development Services 
201 N. Stone; 2nd Floor 
Tucson, AZ 85701 

Re: lot split parcel 109-11-3530 

Dear Ms. Tillman, 

My wife and I own property in Section 14 of the foothills zoned CR-1. We are in the process of 
splitting off approximately an acre parcel from the 2.13 acre parent parcel. We are requesting an 
unsubstantial change waiver of rezoning condition. Please reference rezoning Case No. C 09-56-
91, as this may have been a precedent case. 

Attached are the following items: 

• Survey/site plan with 2 foot contours with average cross slope calculations for the proposed 
parcels 

• Assessor's profile sheet and map 
• Biological impact report (we're not grading or disturbing any land on either parcel) 
• Explanation or justification for the request 
• Check for fee of$2,923.00 payable to the Pima County Treasurer. 

Sir;:r4 
DavidZapf r 
dz. tucson@gmail.com 

Lot split parcel 109-11-3530 



DAVID M. ZAPF & KAREN L. PHILLIPS 

5354 N. Sundown Dr. Tucson, Arizona 85718 
Telephone 520-615-6493 

Justification for Lot split parcel109-11-3530 

We've owned this property since 1996 and have lived here in our primary residence since 2002. 
During this time we've experienced unprecedented declines in property values which were 
unforeseen. We are requesting this lot split so that we may sell off a one acre parcel in the future 
if necessary. We are requesting this waiver due to the changes in natural conditions that have 
occurred since the original rezoning approval and the restrictive nature of the rezoning condition 
requiring a subdivision plat for two parcels. 

Lot split parcel 109-11-3530 
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Low Intensity Urban LIU (or C) on the Land Use Plan Maps 

a. Purpose: To designate areas for low density residential and other compatible uses; to 
provide incentives for clustering residential development and providing natural open 
space; and to provide opportunities for a mix of housing types throughout the region. 

b. Residential Gross Density: Only land area zoned and planned for residential use, or 
natural or cluster open space areas, shall be included in gross density calculations. 
Natural and cluster open space shall be defined as set forth in Section 18.09.0408, 
except that cluster open space shall not include land developed under the GC Golf 
Course Zone. Projects utilizing any of the cluster options set forth in this section shall 
conform with the provisions of Section 18.09.040 Cluster Development Option. 
Residential gross density shall conform with the following: 

*** 

2) Low Intensity Urban 1.2: 

(a) Minimum - (none) 
(b) Maximum - 1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in 

accordance with the following cluster options: 
(i) Gross density of 2.5 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 15 

percent natural open space; or 
(ii) Gross density of 4.0 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space, plus 30 

percent natural open space. 
(c) Residential Gross Densities for Developments Using Transfer of 

Development Rights (TOR's): Projects within designated Receiving Areas 
utilizing TOR's for development (refer to Chapter 18.92 of the Zoning Code) 
shall conform to the following density requirements: 

Minimum- (none) 
Maximum - 1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in 
accordance with the following cluster option: 
(i) Gross density of 2.0 RAC with 30 percent cluster open space plus 20 
percent natural open space. 



S-2 Catalina Foothills (CF) 

General location: Portions ofT12, T13S, R13E, R14E, R15E. 

Policy: No construction of building exceeding 24 feet in height shall be permitted without 
specific authorization from the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors 
reserves the right to limit construction to one story. 



DAVID M. ZAPF & KAREN L. PHILLIPS 

5354 N. Sundown Dr. Tucson, Arizona 85718 
Telephone 520-615-6493 

PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
BIOLOGICAL IMPACT REPORT 

Re: Lot split parcel 109-11-3530 

Landscape Resources. 
• Neither of the proposed parcels is wholly or partially within any 

Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System Category including Important 
Riparian Areas and Special Species Management Areas. 

• Neither of the proposed parcels is in the vicinity of any of the six 
general areas identified as Critical Landscape Linkages 

• Neither of the proposed parcels is a Habitat Protection or Community Open Space priority 
acquisition property. 

Species-Specific Information (including Pertinent Federally-Threatened and 
Endangered Species) 

• The proposed parcels occur within Area 1 of the Priority Conservation Area for the 
cactus ferruginous pygmy-owl. The proposed parcels have not been surveyed for pygmy­
owls but we're lived on the property for 11 years and have not seen them. No surveys are 
planned. 

• Neither of the proposed parcels occur within the Priority Conservation Area for the 
western burrowing owl 

• Neither of the proposed parcels occur within the Priority Conservation Area for the 
Pima pineapple cactus 

• Neither of the proposed parcels occur within the Priority Conservation Area for the 
needle-spined pineapple cactus. 

Lot split parcel109-11-3530 
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~,-;._·.··.·.~-~ •• • •• !.···.·, ·,·, ••·•• •.••• : •. ,· .~.;· . . - ·. ~ -:~ - - . - • . .. . . ., . ~ •~ - - . -;r:-~·-.,_._ .. >· ;··_ '.t·~·:-."",-_:.>;~ (, •: -~·;, 11 ·:- ,• •• ,~·.J~.}~'-'0 }0 "',·"" ·.~ ... _\''' ~' " J *• ,·,·~ ~,~.,/~\~···\.•"~' 1 -•, • "i • I,. 

d~/:~ · , . ' ·• ~ ; .. ~/ In reply to question~ from·· Mr. Uffn~r 1 ',- MrJJ.•:•.DQUlberry, David . 
. ~~~~·:. ·· ::· · A.· Garber, and members or .the. Board, the' Asso.c,iate :.~l~ng· Direc- · 
1fl?l · . ·tor gave ;the history or· the· case and told ot:. s..tu41es, mad~(·and .. or. 

~ .. tr.~ . : hearings held on the matt_er, · after wh1Slh:the ;'o_Omm'ies~·o,n· r~quc~.d :~ · .. 
. the district to be .. rezoned/and imposed cet1tain:iootldit~onfJ;UpOth ·~;: · .. 
~ which the· zoning change ·s~ould be approved.·- >,He· ~oi'n~.ed·"oU~i: .. th~t :. :• 

two separate matters have·. been. advertised for :c'onsid~ration' at' 

3./7 
' this time; namely.. ( 1) the re?:oning of proper,ies owned.'or-.control­

led by r.tessrs. Murphey, Keith, and Vinson and (2) the over-all plan 
for the entire Catalina Foothills area1 which encompasses not only 
proposed future zoning but· ~also· :lo~ation of major' •at·reets. and routes 
through the area. He .expl?"~ned that ·the district covered by .the\ 

~rezoning comprises ~'appro~mately 4 1 000 aures., representing one ~- · 
·holding. The Cornmissibh:·.ha's imposed on these petitioners require­
ments with which the~'Small landowner is not faced; they must employ 
at their o~n expense engineers to make a complete su~Jey and proviA~ 
for a major street system not only through the petitioned area but 
through their ot.1er holdings already zoned CH-1 within the area. 
If th·.? Commission had recommend2d : .... allowing the usual procc:durE: in 
requiring the filing of a subdivision plat pr·~or to the rezonin.::z:~ 
the Commission would have 1 he declared, been ln the position of 
forcing on these people premature pl~tting; for 1t is impossible 



... 

. . to know the details a plat should have on it fivf?b,t, t~p _years ·· 
. · :,•·'~ frcm. now •.. The Commission members reel that ·';Ind~·~.c,·~~41v·:con-.~' , 

·· ,. .:\ ·: · di tions the whole area. from Oracle Road to Sabit\o·1;la.riyp[l:;{t9aci- "~.~ :: ';' .,~ 
~ ~~ .• :~;;.;·.; .. 1~ .'sui table ·for CR-1 development; and ··should _;the:.·.'Boa~d.:j.P,prov•e· ·."'.' ~<·:~: ..... ;t 
~"-~_-,:·_ .. '.'tnis·over-all plan., setting forth the policy for·~tur~:;.~;qn.i~d~~-·~.;·!•\ 
·}·<~:·. ;'t(· • /~.1n, the .. area.,, the other property owners may follow: nq~a.l:·-~l:.'.oce- · · :;~' .,. . 
. ·~\.>.~~:-~. ~" : dures\in naving their land rezoned to CR-1 .•.. It. el)qul~~'li..,¥?~e!.,JJ! ~~, <.f; 
;.~~~1~;:.:.1>tP,:·ft·elear;·::.however., he conchtded., · that :no ·.-sweepi'hg~ ~~e ;ott~one "' ~:r .~·· . 
:.~f~~,..~-:~ ~;:~-: ·· for th~; ent~re~· planned; ~rea: is ·propo:fed·A~',;this'·t·iine'. ·"' :·>,··~:· < ~- .. : 

1' • .. , ·"'~:!' :. "' • .. , .;\.,., •. ._; t·"' J ... "'[ .. ~.·<·r,. .. i" "··r -,;, \t,. \•~ ~~ ..... ..:.~,. -.. ~ • " •• ,. 

:~~1~:.;~::·:~51:<;,: ·_, ··: F;.~~c;:~:~13-~£i.;~~t~~~-~~~-~~P~1:~~~ ~~~ .?ehalf or· ·t·h~ Suburban 
:{;~. -:·~~··:. .. ,. . Federation1_. a~ked that he J:i.e ~·given.'<~ime. ·to' obtain the services ~t: r,. 
;r:~~l<;:>. '; ,. a court reporter so· that. a_. -y~rbatim report or. the hearing(l:i~lh ·~~\:~.:··:·.~ 
'~•rt>'~;.:~·> ... available. · After·. the court·. reporter .arrived,''·the Chair,:nan · ~a:il1·"" ~-':. •·. 
~:::!::_;;~:t- . asked whether anyone wis~ed ·to be hea.'i'd o~:J;he·sejnatte~s.~;~·;:~(~: :e~}~~- :,.;;;:.~ 

i:ri~~(l In answer to 'an' i~;icy r;om M~rth~~K~~dy (owne'r· of;,·:t'rbp~t·~u-/~ftttr 
,Z.J' in Section 20, T. 13 s., R. 15 E.), who···stated that .although.·~h~'·: ~.} 
,. . had signed the pet1 tion., her property was ,not included in the '.ar.t;a. .'· 'o<. 

to be rezoned, the Asoociate Planning Direc~'pr informed her she.'· t.. '~--~ 
had signed only the consents pe.t1t1on~ ', .. \;I:· .. · ..... :,· . '~~~ .\. ·c-
. ' . '.: ~ .~ • . • I '. ' '•' • I 1 *" ' ;, ••• ··~ '(,, •• ~~ ,' ..... • ... : :>- :.,~ 

Robert Eppstein .st_ated · .. that: ·a's a 'pfoperty, owner w1 thin 300 ··~. ·. 
feet of the petitioned· area~ ·:he· had signed .the c'onsent s pet1 tion · . 
:!..n the belief that the CR-1 zoning would. be effe,cted accor~Ung to t,'·· 
acceptable County standards· and procedures. ··.In reply, ·~Q :a -:qu~~t~~on-: _:, 
from Mr. Eppstein, the Deputy County Attorney stated that. wh1l:~:·;t ·~; · 
he is not the :egal adviser for the Planning and Zoning Commi~sion: 
he is of the opinion that the courts would not uphold the restric­
tions or qualifications on zoning suggested by the Planning and 
Zoning Commi~sion in this case; and he considers such a restric-
tion a "gentleman 1 s agreem~nt. 11 
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The following persons representing associations spoke at 
length in opposition to the CR-1 zoning as proposed: 

iS 58 E. B. Thompson, president, River Road Association. 

Guy Greene, president, Suburban Federation (organization 
representing Sahuaro Forest Associates and the 

. ~ Rillito ,Valley, Tucson Mountains, 'rnnque V:erd~ 
. . .. : ·., :.t .... .Va:l_.ley, :and River Road association~). . .. , · · . 

• ·: t.,~· ........ ;,.t.";•l:t:"' ~ ',,.. - ' ~ , .. "· ''"""·::-.."~·-·.·'· o.: ', 
~ .• L-1,~--~-· .. ~,;,'~·#"''~.: .. -·~~- ) ~ . . ·.. . . ~· ·.. ). -~· , ~·: . : 

.:~~~;:i~;. ~d~_t..· ,_;.~~-~·.i~~~::l.~~~~.· 
7 
~resident, Tan~uc Ver~~ ~t;:7.~~; ~~~9;c~~7~i~n. 

,· .• · ,;:·zq,·_;l:t:\.~M'-,~~·(_,_ .. .•. ~ ... ·'·"''"'''',··· ... · ···~·~"···.·· .. · .. ·'·: : . .• · ... · 
~~t ·.. ·· .; >_'i'f ~t~'f\o.~~ry Edmonston, . Tucson .Mountains Assoc:.ilf.~io,n~ .. ·;.''·:.:·.;·.:: ·, .-\ · ... ~ 

: t<£i; ' ' :" : : ~~; :~~rry ·. ' '· . ; ~;.: <. /, ,, . ·. :'~!;~;: ; ~< ;'~·ft .. r· . 
;~~"rc5f: ~'(iii<~~ n: .. r1}t&~Je;.tf!:f~\h~t they ai.d the gt'o~t~?~li~~~~~~;~t~~t do 
:·:·~,_.~'>, '-·· .. c!not~:·want-t:td· stahd~ :rn 'the way of· orderly growt'b:o·trwP.\.q:·ban areas; 
:~;,)[;~ . ,: · .. ·. ~howe'verj they are. ::app:re.l:'i.eJ1siye' that the· as~q~~~~· 'depip;tuJ;'t!. from · 
i:f~Y:! ~~ · ·. procedure as prop~s~d'ib~~the· C~~ission in this:.case. affords no · · 
:~:,;; >' :. protection that the :'a:r:~~a .will no~· be exploite.~.;-and developed. to 
:t;~~~. ::'i• ··the fullest use of.;~the··:land regar4less of ·topography and will set 

.. ,:,.~·~ ···' a· dangerous. precedent'-:' in other' suburban areas.·· They expressed 
c'/.~ concern ·about what; they termed delegating to a subdivider• s pro-
. . fessional· staff ( respan·~iple not to the Boarq. of Supervisors, but 

to a private· subdivider.):~the duty to determine how an area should 
be developed. Reference': was ·made to: Sectiort 2503-e of the zoning .. 
ordinance to show that .the:.·:petitioners can,. without changing the:· ·:· 
zoning classification,'· dev·elop. 5~ or their land in substanda~d . · 
lots if topography, terrain, ·and certain other conditions make it 
economically unfeasible and impractical to enforce the minimum 
area requirements of the zoning classification. It was suggested 
that nn amendment to· the zoning ordinance be made to set up a 
classification that \'rould be between CR-1 (allowing vne residence 
to an acre) and SR ( allol'ling one residence to four acres). 



' .·J,:--,;···'t';""'' ""'. • • ', ... , ~ ........ ..._· ....... ) ........ _ --· .... ..,._. - ~ J.l. ..... • . 

'• ·• ~.. • . . "' _;, ·. • . . ,; . : · . .:'~. ,' . . . . • • ; : . ~ ·~ ... 'r • .• ' . ' .. j_ -

, ·;,;: .. ~· ·Mr.:· Barry estimated that one-half or the~.'prope:rty':p\mers con-
' ;.< -. _' senting to the rezoning placed conditional approval ~P.dn.their • . 

. :;. ·~(~L.~~i,,, . consents; and on this basis, the petition would not· have~·_the: ;re.:.. 
~ ... :~f~11~~f· q~ir~~.51% c~ns.ents .• ".·. ~~ _r~l~d the following w~th;.the ·-~~~~:·.~.. . . 

.,:!.;"Aft}~2 1958 · , • ~ .y;: Letter signed by Russell B. and Mabl<f~I,·/· Fairg~iev~ .· 
1.!'¥J;:;~ , · · .• ··r;:·c:; asking that their. ·names be removed from.·.t.he. rezo.ning r. 
•.': :~, •. ri;- · · · petition· until such time as complete maps: .. and .Plats 
~~t~lt'~·. • are presented and approved for the petit,ioned· .. area. 
>·;· ·T.i~.·:;·.: . -.. ::· " ./·~·· -~- ' . , \.~~-i·-~ ~~ ·.:-' 
;,jf :;-, .. ~ 2 •· .. ·: ,; Pr:. ot. est petition signed by seventeen owners 'of property 
~/}{'/.' .. ·A ~~~t.~ .. hin the zoning

1 
!lrea involved in the. zon;t~ ,.op~~e." 

}~~;· 6/7 3 ~ ~;·,_ .. L~·~t'~r from Sani ta~ Dlstrict No. 1 or Pinia -C~~i;_.~~~· 
,,,;~~ii-:t'' ·· ·· Hr~ Greene stating .. 'that the District has made·.~a. pre-
~*X~· liminary·stucty or the .area in question; however~:.1t is 
~~·~ ; · necessary to make" additional studies with respect to.~\ :,: 

::~·.. the questiot;l: of: sewerag·e disposal." . 

4. Carbon copy of a letter from Suburban Federation to the 
Planning and Zoning Commission requesting consideration 
of an amendment to the zoning ordinance to establish a 
residential zoning classification permitting a minimum 
lot size of two and one-half acres and stating reason:~ 
for this request. 

Mr. Nelson read and filed a letter from Tanque Verde Valle~ 
Association opposing the rezoningJ stating that public hearings 
and information on the matter have been inadequateJ and asking 
that the Board return the case to the Commission for restudy and 
rehearing. 
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1S58 John Denton, 500 North Campbell Avenue, read and filed a 
statement setting forth his objections to the rezoning, question­
ing the effectiveness of the zoning laws and the master plan, and 
requesting that the case be returned to the Commission with the 
direction to revise the master plan and make a new recommendation 
on the basis of the revision and that all existing··sR zones be 
replanned and SR classification be eliminated from the revision, 

.-.: ·).. • . . (,J. . 

Tl,e following persons appeared in opposition td eithe~:·the · .. 
rezoning or 'the conditions set forth in the Commission~a:resolution: 

. . . '•. ~.. . ' . 
John W. Ross, attorney representing Hajor L·. A. Lohr, 

owner or property in the area. 

David G. Watkins, attorney representing James Bennett, 
Ina Road west or Campbell Avenue. 

~Mrs. Thomas Morgan, East River Road. 

·c. John Klimback, Cloud Road, representing owners or Boo 
to 900 acres of land in the area. 

John Bender, subdivider of Flecha Gaida Estates. 

B. G. Thompson, attorney for Hr. Murphey, stated that it 
seems the opposition to the rezoning has not come from the· oWners 
of land immediately adjacent to the petitioned area and that he· 
assumes that the Commission's attorney feels the restrictions out­
lined in the Commission's resolution are v~lid or.else he would 
not have approved it. He concluded by asking that the Board 
grant the.re?.oning and not return the matter to the Commission. 

After much discussion, the Chairman stated that the Board 
will take the matter under advisement and submit its report by 
June 5, 1958. 



eoq-~'·11 ~~nin_,ArpnvA.\ 

~s ~'"""es '~·'i'i 

r11·~22·, · l95a;, the :Boilrd-of Supervisors postponed to this 
1B1on .. on the:petition of John \1. Murphey, Leo B. Keith, 
F. :Virison:·ror rezoning from SR to CR-1 of certain prop­
gene lly between HaciendA del &11 and Sabino Canyon 

&l'ilO.>:t>e,t .. r.ee>n .'the:J'-P::J.1t.o R1ver•and the coronado National Forest. 
reportod r6c'ej,pt' or the following: 

·~·)::,.,.~~~~~ !: .. ';. ·,_;r-:· .' :. 
tter fro~ Mrs. Annetj;e W. Eggleston, Deer Run Ran :h 
· .:·opposing the Murphey rezoning petition and 

a new zoning·claasification of approxi­
two·and one-half acres. 

-:; I-::·:\ :':~·' ', ... ,''~ ' • 
z,e't;t~:~r.rOm' lt.indolph .Jenks ·requuting consideration of 

·,·'·a new z'oning claasific'ation or approximately two acres. 
. .: . . ..•... ; .. ': .. ; ' . - . 
: -3.\~LP.tter·'tr~~· W'/J. Holiiday, Jr., supporting the propoaed 

· ~f_;:C :'re~,oning. · .,· 

··Letter .from Mr. and Mre .• ·Frank R. DoUlberry ~·eque!Sting 
.inclusion_ in the proposed rezoning from SR to CR-1.· 

... _. ,·. ii;~~---J~~~ph U. Cracchiolo, legal counsel for the 
an<i'.Zoning Cotnm1ssion, relative to the ·.with-'. 

or building pet'mita .1n conne_ction with rezoning_, 
. which are approved by the Board •. :·, · .. ~ ·. ·;. 

-: ... ·: ~·::· "'.: ·:<·~~·-:'·: :~{':;· .. :·:.;:_: ,:· · .... ': .. "'· .:· .. ~.~ ;.._ ··._:_·i~~~·n· 
·,from John \1,': Murphey,· together. With .two lega;L :~~-·:; 

.nlltoi'1wlu~n'C e z. ','(a) :"Agreement· to· Grant Highway.: Eaaa·_- •.' \~, · 
.. (b)· ~Declararton ··or :Eatabliehment. or,- con~:·,~·,. . .. · · 
... ~d Re~tx:fctior.a·~~~~?:t ~:.>;.:· · ·· . ··.~-f~~-~\~~;.'::i:,:::-o;·_~:·; > ;~. 
n inquired whether .anyone wished to' be' heai-<.1-'on· thin . 

attorney appearing on behalt" ·or the .. Subi.trban··7c: · 
to the. rezoning and po111ted .out that ... · ·,: 
;60o acres 1'. 1a ;from t1 ve .to· a even mile a ~ · 
and the proposed rezoning:- :·in h1a ·'· 

·.· te~that'f.thifPe~erat:Lotlr:l.ll~c,ppostta 
~.:PC!~;.t"j,1,P~)~,.:· .. aH 





.. 

::r.~s s..). :..:-~-::i 

.. ~ ..... :.~.~- .. ._. 
··-·~· .,. ~;wJ .. ::-.e 

--~; ;:-:•~ -:.:-.•!: 
•• -.;. '!! ';".! ::'If'"'' .... 

1 .eo:.:•r !'r-~c. 
~- ":""-• \~::::"'l:":.1 • 

• -!r•! .re::-•;-

"-=-1- ... ·•>·· 
:: e ~ -•' e! a.'... 

~ ~: ..... ] 'l •~"­
"!_ ;t-tl .J.:-.;-.! ~.~. 

·-· ;-_· ~: :"A:-• a • ..::-1 

... -. •~ ~ : ~. :.r.e 
... : :e :-:c.a!.!•:-eJ 
- .... :: ~! ::-.... : • 

>':'".! -: z ....... rv!»~:--11 
:. •. - .: t'!i :-~ .\; :-! l 

'J, .-'!!;:!I :c te & 

.:: Jo!!.·o~r P.c.aj. 
~-~!lli w!:l b• 

,. ::--. !'!':.: 

-_ :~ ... -~:. 3·.~;.• 

-.• :: .. :-. ::. ;~:~-:~! 
;.;;;:s:::~ cr ~~• 
- ~:t ::. :~- .. :.·:~~/ 

'1:-~ ::::-~~ ;: .,:.o·e: 
-:.-.~ -::.:-: :-_...;;~:-.#er 

~~:=./ -·:;-~1!".!'.! :c.r 
~ :~e ;:-:.:e..:·.r~ 

·;~~·~.:. :·~ :;.:.~:.en 

;.'S'!"~ c•:•O:.:•!"".-•:-~ 
1.-~ 'S ___ ! a:::•;': !~. 

~.:. 3C'" ·.!~~ :::y "~-

:: ot,;:-l.:tt •• ···t'··· . .. ; :"" .;. . :- ... ;.; 

- . 
~ ... ~~ 
0~\i\C»'\Ct ~ 
Coot-45" -'l \ 
(Wse.A~) 

't· a-t; s 

1.\. 0JI!)!JIANCE 110. 19~8-50 - l!l1RJ'I;n' I!EZONIIIO (Co9-56-91) 

S~ t_ \958 ':he C1e:1c pnstnted a p:-oposed o!"\!!:-.ance :-ezon!ng property lying 
- ge::.erally Cetween Hac!enda del Sol and Sa~!no Car.yon Road and bet-..een 

the P~lllto R!ver ar.d t~e Co:'Dr.ado Natto!'.al Pore:~<; froc. SR to CR-1, as 
approved ty tt.e Beard or Supe:-;!.sc:-s on .:~~e 5, 19:,8. It was :oo·:ed 
by M..-. We-a·;e:-, se.:onded ::Oy ~!". Jay, ar.d :a!"'r-!ed :r.at the Board pa3S 
and adopt and orde:- ~corded an o~d!r.an~e er.t!tled 

ORD!hA~CE ~0. 1~;8-:o 

A~lo"DI!iG A!>D CHAS~ING Pil'.A CO\l"J.":"Y ZOSISG l'.APS 
24, 25, 26, 47, 48, 49, Ah"D SCR7~ OSE-P~LF T. 
13 S., R. g E. IN ':'HE VICINITY OF RIVER ROAD, 
SA3I:;Q CA~"YOS RCAD, AXD HAC!f::;[)ol. DEL SCL AS 
P.Ei'ERRLD '!() IS P:".A COU~'TY ORD!SASCE SO. 19~·2-
III AND REI'l!ALIIIG ALL ORDISUCE3 AI>"D PARTS 01' 
ORDINAIIO:S Ill CONFLICT IIKREVI':'H. 

• 
CR;l I NAH:t ItO·-­

o\14EII>I>G AJil ~Uil l'lltll CC>c· 

2• ~ ;e. •z. 4§ •2 !l!ld ..,._ 

INN YICINilY !7 fll'!!r boo­
""" li!!<;J•n4o Do I So! 

AS ~ TO IN l'llfl CQtiTY 
Alil Ali'UliiiG All CRO I NAH:tS A 
IN CCW LICT ltJlU I Tll. 

Ill IT OllilA liED i1Y N - !7 Hftl!Y I SCRS " 

S.ctlon I. TM~ - PI- Coulrty Zonl•~ 

.!!Sd!!........,._!>o!f Till. Rl.,; II! Ill ytC!~I 

.eruU~o<;ill"- Do I S<>l 

• ret~ to !;::; ,~ C.o..nty Ordlraanc.• 

-- - cloanped to tho - .. >ho• 
MOS 3 6 1 2 !J an 1 1 

to PI- C:O..oty Zonlog ....,. 64· ~. :ze. • 
,.,... to ~- .... by ... to ... _ - • 

SlCTICIII 2. Tllet oil ordl-- 11M P• 

t.rnJtll be w..~ tbe •- llr"e ~y r~· 

I"ASS[I) Nil Nl<P'ltl) by ~l>o _., of ~"' 

thil "j dey of __ _ 

AI'!'ROV£0 THIS .2j ~J'. 

ITIUT: "---

G&... :IZ.2'-C>, 4 / 
Clerk, l:to«"d :)# Sup.rv l•or• 



• 

~SG ( Co9-56-91) 

~:~ance rezoning property lying 
S3.bino Canyon Road and between 
~~al Forest fro~ SR to CR-1, as 

.;-me 5, 1958. It was moved 
:arrled tbat the Board pass 

.:e entitled 

---::3-50 

·:3:Y ZONING MAPS 
:;C;l':'!l ONE-P.ALF T. 
:~! OF RIVER ROAD, 

- ~.']),~. DEL SOL AS 
--~:SA!\CE NO. 1952-
,~-= AND PARTS OF 
.. ::-5. 

• • 
CA:> IIW(;f; NO. 19 58- 50 

AIVIDIIII AWJ CW..'«l IIG PI Mil Co.J<TY l()WG '"' 

24 ~. ~. 47. 48. 49 •n4 north oorh•lt ILl§. Rl"': 

Ill TIC VICINITY r7 ~lye' ~d. SobiOQ Convon Rood, 
.nd Mlcl•n<te 0.1 So~ 

AS liEFEM£D TO IN PI Mil CWITY DUll NANC£ NO, 1951- II I 
IKJ IIEI'ULIIII All. a<D IIW(;f;S N#J PARTS i1' (RI)IIWCU 
IN CXWLICT -WITH. 

I![ IT IJIDI.INED l1f TIC BCAAO r7 SIJ'ERYISCI!S Cl' 'J)III Co.J<TY, ARI1011o\t 

Soctlon I. TMt- PI• County Zoning Mop• :M, 2,, ~ •. 47. 48, 49, and 

nortl! on.-holf !135. Rl'$ I~ Ill Y!CINIJY Cf Rl,... Flood, S.t>lno Canyon !2-d, 

!lnd Hoclonda Dol Sol 

aa rof.n-.4 to Ia rlao County OrdlnAn<:o It>, 19,2-111 bo Md ~ •- aro horoby 

__ <led and ~d to tho zones u •l>own on tho I>Oj> ontltiH ._ndMnts 

IIOS 3 6 1 2 4 ' ap1 l by Ordlnonco No. 1Q'i8-50 

to 1'1• eou.ty lofting Mt;>s 24, 2'. 26. 47, 48. 49 and nor!IJ Oft!=half Tl35. !!I:!£ • 

hero to .ttaciiH ar.4 by retoronco •do a P"t horoof. 

SlCTHlll 2. TMt ell ordlnanc:os and parts of ordinances I• COftf !let 

lllrewltb bo acol- •- are hereby r.,..lod to tho oxtont of such conf llc:t, 

I'ASSED IKJ ADCPTED by tho Boerd of !uporv!IOf'l of PIM CQmty, Arizona, 

this >:£._doy of Seotember 19..:&____. 

N'f'ROVED THIS " lkf of $P0t"'ffil)P-r , )9.sa___, 

ATliST1 

~./'f~A/ 
clerk, .ao.rd :;,1 ........... Y I ~VI • 

Approved os to fono thl• ___ day 
ot • 19 __ • 

Attorney for County ,Ianning and Zoning 

5· 

• 

~~ 
cn:...-..,;...;.s: :_:, 19:' 

(Andre r\. r'aurd cc 
._n the John Jl. tl,urp'r.t. 
avard en J-....o.r:e ::-, 19:. ·· 
del Sol and sao~no c 
the Coronado Natlona. 
the rlanninS Dlrectc..: 
3~ea, preparation of 
to eifect the apprC•\'' 
the neceesar1 maps ~ 


